
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 24 November 2010 

 
The Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Square, 

Northampton NN1 1DE 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor: Brian Hoare (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor: Paul Varnsverry (Deputy Leader) 
Councillors: Sally Beardsworth, Richard Church, 
  Trini Crake, Brian Markham, David Perkins 
 
 
Chief Executive  David Kennedy 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact Frazer McGown 
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837089  
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 
Councillor B. Hoare Leader 

Partnership and Improvement 
 

Councillor P.D. Varnsverry Deputy Leader 
Community Engagement 
 

Councillor S. Beardsworth Housing 
 

Councillor R. Church Planning and Regeneration 
 

Councillor T. Crake Environment 
 

Councillor B Markham Performance and Support 
 

Councillor D. Perkins Finance 
 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837101, 837089, 837355, 837356 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  The Borough Solicitor,  

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  Such addresses will be for a maximum of three minutes unless the Chair exercises 
discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period referred to above 
so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
� denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £50,000;   

 
• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 

in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 
 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffery Room, 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE on Wednesday, 24 
November 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
   

 5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES  

 

   

 6. BOOT AND SHOE QUARTER - POTENTIAL DESIGNATION OF 
CONSERVATION AREA  

  Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration (Copy 
herewith)  

 

   

 7. BME HOUSING STRATEGY 2010-2013  

  � Report of Director of Housing (Copy herewith)  

 

   

 8. PERFORMANCE    
   

 (A) FINANCE MONITORING DASHBOARD TO THE END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2010  

 � Report of the Director of Finance and Support (Copy 
herewith)  

 

  

 (B) CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2   

 Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  

 

  

 9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

   

 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/16/11/10 1

 
 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
24 November 2010 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
N/A 
 
N/A 
 
Planning & Regeneration 
 
Richard Church 
 
Castle, St Crispin and Abington 
Wards 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of members to undertake public 

consultation on a proposed Boot & Shoe Conservation Area. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that consultation on three alternative conservation area 

boundaries take place. 
 
2.2  Delegate to the Director of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the    

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration amendments to Appendix 1, if 
required, prior to starting the consultation process. 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Boot & Shoe Conservatio
[...]

result of objective 2.1 in the Action Plan of the overarching Housing Strategy 
2010-15. The aim of the BME Housing Strategy is to understand and address 
the specific housing needs of our BME communities.  

 
1.2 The Council, both as a provider of services and an employer, is legally 

required to promote equality in the provision and delivery of its services to its 
diverse communities irrespective of any of the protected characteristics 
contained in the Equalities Act 2010.    

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To approve the implementation of the BME Housing Strategy 2010-2013 as a 

replacement for the previous strategy from 2007.   
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

BME Housing Strategy 2010 - 2013 

Item No. 
 
7 

Appendices 
 
1 

Agenda Item 7



 2

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1  Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Northampton has a growing BME population both in respect of numbers and 

the increasing diversity of that population.  It is estimated that the BME 
population has risen from 12% in 2001 to nearer 20% in 2010. 

 
3.1.2 The overarching Housing Strategy 2010 – 2015 identified a need to produce a 

new BME Housing Strategy to replace the previous document, which was out 
of date. 

 
3.1.3 This strategy has been produced to address the specific housing needs of our 

BME communities – including difficulties accessing local authority services 
and living in poor quality housing.  

 
3.1.4 The BME housing strategy has been informed by the BME housing needs 

survey, which was carried out by research company, Ecotec. They completed 
the piece of research on behalf of NBC in November 2009 and concluded on 9 
recommendations. NBC went on to consult on these 9 recommendations to 
make certain they were the correct 9 and/or whether more should be added or 
removed. (Please see 4.5 Consultation) 

 
3.2  Issues 
 
3.2.1 With the change of Government, it may be that future National housing 

priorities may change, and this could affect some of the priorities set out with
[...]
UBLIC 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
24 November 2010 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr D Perkins 
 
N/A 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report presents the overall financial position of the Council in respect of: 

• General Fund and HRA Revenue and Capital 

• General Fund Savings and Efficiency Targets 

• Treasury Management and Corporate Income Collection 

• Internal Audit Recommendations 

1.2 The report also requests approval for a number of capital appraisals and 
variations. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet notes the forecast position of £410k under 

spend for general fund (including debt financing) as at the end of September 
2010. 

2.2 It is recommended that Cabinet notes the forecast position of £694k under 
spend for HRA fund (including recharges) as at the end of September 2010. 

Report Title 
 

FINANCE MONITORING DASHBOARD TO THE END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2010 

Item No. 
 
8a 

Appendices 
 
5 

Agenda Item 8a



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/16/11/10 2

2.3 It is recommended that Cabinet notes the Capital Programme monitoring 
position as at the end of September 2010 including forecast outturns, revenue 
expenditure funded by capital and slippage into 2010-11, and the related 
funding as set out at appendices 3a and 3b to this report. 

2.4 It is recommended that Cabinet notes the position reported on the key 
financial indicators reported at paragraphs 3.2.1 to 3.2.3. 

2.5 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the following additions to the capital 
programme 2010-11. 

Scheme Reference, 
and Description 

2010-11 
£ 

Future Years 
£ 

Funding Source 

General Fund    
2010-11/GF43 Dell 
PCs and laptops 

23,400 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

2010-11/GF47 
Digital Projector 

11,800 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

2010-11/GF46 
Gym Equipment 

57,097 0 Prudential 

[...]
 2010/11 GF Savings and Efficiency 
Targets* (Appendix 2) 

Unachieved £1,102k £0 R 

5. Debt Financing Budget (Appendix 1a) Under Spend £151k £0 B 

* This is included in the overall position 
** Asset Management has been split out from Finance and Assets and now reports to 
the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

3.2.2 Capital Programme Budget Positions (Appendices 3a and 3b) 

Target of £0k means that the target is to deliver the budget 

 Dashboard Indicator 
Description 

Position at 30 September 
2010 

Target RAG 

6. General Fund Capital Programme 
(Appendix 3a) 

Underspend £1,824k £0k G 

7. HRA Capital Programme 
(Appendix 3a) 

Underspend £17k £0k G 

8. General Fund Capital Financing 
(Appendix 3b) 

Excess Financing or 
Break Even 

£0k £0k G 

9. HRA Capital Financing (Appendix 
3b) 

Excess Financing or 
Break Even 

£0k £0k G 

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/16/11/10 4

3.2.3 Treasury Management and Corporate Income and Governance Positions 

 Dashboard Indicator Description Position at 30 
September 2010 

Target RAG 

10. Investment Return Compared to 7 
Day LIBID 

At Least 0.1% 
point more 

+0.43 
Points 

+0.10 
Points 

G 

11a. Days when the bank balance has 
been overdrawn - September 

3 or less per 
month 

0 days <3 days G 

11b. Days when the bank balance has 
been over £200k - September 

3 or less per 
month 

0 days <3 days G 

12. Percentage of Invoices for 
Commercial Goods and Services 
Paid by the Authority within 30 days 
of Being Received 

Slightly below 
target 

91.75% 96.5% R 

13. Percentage of Council Tax 
Received in Year 

Below Target 57.29% 57.7% A 

14. Percentage NNDR Received in Year Above/On 
Target 

60.25% 60.0% G 

15. Housing Rent Collected in Year Above/On 
Target 

96.5% 96.3% G 

16. Internal Audit Recommendations 
Overdue 

12 out of 31 38.7% >10 R 

 

3.2.4 General Fund and HRA Revenue Budget Issues –  
Appendices 1a, 1b and 2 

1. Number of Service Areas Materially Over/Under spending 
[...]
treams.  Cabinet are therefore asked to approve a project to 
purchase a digital projector funded by prudential borrowing. 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/16/11/10 6

3.2.22 In addition Cabinet are asked to approve a new project for the buy out at the 
end of the gym equipment lease.  The borrowing costs will be funded from the 
revenue leasing budget. 

3.2.23 The forecasts for the HRA programme shows it more of less fully spent by the 
year end. Although spend to date is relatively low, a number of major contracts 
have now been let and work will start on site shortly. 

3.2.24 Treasury Management and Corporate Income and Governance Positions 

3.2.25 Council Tax Collection rates (Amber) - Performance levels is down against 
the same time last year.  The Council has embarked on an improvement plan 
for collection in partnership with CIPFA and other local authorities. 

3.2.26 Invoice Payments (Red) are currently well below target.  This is due to issues 
with the implementation of the IBS system and processes for authorisation of 
invoices and dealing with feeder systems.  Work is in progress to remedy 
these issues and exception lists are being reviewed to identify and deal with 
the issues. 

3.2.27 There are 12 overdue internal audit recommendations as at the end of 
the month (Red). 

Service Audit Report Assurance 
Level 

Overdue 
Items 

Borough Solicitor Freedom of Information Data 
Protection 

Anti Fraud and Corruption 

Limited 
Assurance 

2 
 

1 

Finance PAYE  1 

NES Grounds Maintenance No 
Assurance 

4 

Policy and 
Community 
Engagement 

Citizen Engagement  4 

3.2.28 The Audit Committee will interview officers responsible for late 
recommendations that are risk assessed as critical or high by the Council’s 
internal auditors, Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC). 

3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Cabinet is asked to note the reported position on key financial indicators and 

forecast impact on the Council’s reserves at the year end. 

3.3
[...]
00 15,130 250,000 365,130 365,130 0 0 0 0 G 130,969 234,161
PFI Initiative N 300,000 0 (300,000) 0 0 0 0     0 G 0 0
Capital Improvement Works N 0 541 149,459 150,000 150,000 0 0 0 0 G 0 150,000
Leyside Court N 0 0 65,000 65,000 65,000 0 0 0 0 G 0 65,000
HRA Capitalisation Directive 2010-11 N 0 0 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 0 0 0 G 0 200,000
Window Restrictors N 0 0 80,000 80,000 80,000 0 0 0 0 G 0 80,000
Electrical Period Works N 0 0 125,000 125,000 125,000 0 0 0 0 G 0 125,000
Decent Homes Repairs N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 G 12,129 (12,129)
Head of Housing Needs and Support
Disabled Adaptations - Council Stock N 1,000,000 0 161,930 1,161,930 1,161,930 0 0 0 0 G 353,658 808,272

TOTAL HRA 15,910,797 1,032,089 (68,530) 16,874,356 16,891,163 16,807 0 16,807 28,193 3,286,754 13,604,409

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 25,490,111 4,697,826 4,078,041 34,265,978 32,482,055 (1,783,922) 23,400 (1,807,322) 759,797 5,187,601 27,294,453



Appendix 3b
Capital Financing 2010-11 Position as at 30 September 2010

General Fund HRA RAG
£,000 £,000

Capital Programme
Latest Approved Budget 17,392 16,874
Proposed Budget Changes 23 0
Total 17,415 16,874

General Fund HRA
£,000 £,000

Funding
Supported Borrowing 7,376 0
Unsupported Borrowing 0 500
Capital Receipts 2,523 520
MRA 0 10,122
Grants 4,978 393
Third Party Financing 1,987 132
Revenue Financing 550 5,207
Total 17,415 16,874

Unallocated Funding 0 0 G



Appendix 4 

New Capital Schemes for Approval 
 
 

Scheme 
Reference, 

Description & 
Directorate 

Narrative 2010-11 
£ 

Future 
Years 

£ 

Funding 
Source 

GF 
2010-11/GF43 
Dell PCs and 

laptops 

As the council wishes to 
retain PCs and laptops for 
more than 3 years, the 
best value for money 
option is to purchase from 
capital and to fund 
through prudential 
borrowing.  

23,400 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

2010/11/GF47 
Digital Projector 

New films are increasingly 
being produced in digital 
format instead of the 
existing 35mm film.  
Purchase of the projector 
will enable Lings Forum 
Cinema to maintain its 
income streams. 

11,800 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

2010-11/GF46 
Gym Equipment 

Buy Out of Gym Leasing 
Equipment.  The cost of 
the prudential borrowing 
is funded from the 
revenue leasing budget. 

57,097 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

 
 



Appendix 5
2010/11 Criteria for Red, Amber and Green Scores on the Finance Dashboard

Red Amber Green Blue

1 Total General Fund Revenue Controllable Budget + Over £100k or -£100k with 
Service Impact

+£50 to £100k  or -£50 to 
£100k with service impact

+/- up to £50k or no service 
impact and -£50k to -£100k

-£100k with no Service Impact

2 Total HRA Revenue Controllable Budget + Over £100k or -£100k with 
Service Impact

+£50 to £100k  or -£50 to 
£100k with service impact

+/- up to £50k or no service 
impact and -£50k to -£100k

-£100k with no Service Impact

3 2010/11 GF Savings and Efficiency Targets* Over £100k Unachievable Up to £100k Unachievable Up to £50k Unachievable £0 Unachievable

4 Number of Service Areas Materially Over/Under spending Over 5 1-5 0 N/A

5 Debt Financing Budget +/- Over £100k +/- £50-£100k +/- up to £50k -£100k with no Service Impact

6 General Fund Capital Programme Over £100k Overspend or 
Slippage over 15%

Up to £100k Overspend or 
Slippage up to 15%

Up to £50k Overspend or 
Slippage up to 5%

-£100k with no Service Impact

7 HRA Capital Programme Over £100k Overspend or 
Slippage over 15%

Up to £100k Overspend or 
Slippage up to 15%

Up to £50k Overspend or 
Slippage up to 5%

-£100k with no Service Impact

8 General Fund Capital Financing Materially (over £50k) under 
funded

Up to £50k under funded (to 
be found from Revenue)

Break Even or Excess Funding N/A

9 HRA Capital Financing Materially (over £50k) under 
funded

Up to £50k under funded (to 
be found from Revenue)

Break Even or Excess Funding N/A

10 Investment Return Compared to 7 Day LIBID Less than LIBID LIBID - LIBID+.0049 More than LIBID+.005 More than LIBID +.01

11a. Days when the bank balance has been overdrawn More than 5 days 4-5 days 0-3 days N/A

11b. Days when the bank balance has been over £200k More than 5 days 4-5 days 0-3 days N/A

12 Percentage of Invoices for Commercial Goods and Services 
Paid by the Authority within 30 days of Being Received

-2 and worse compared to 
target

-0.001 to -1.999 compared to 
target

1.999 to 0 compared to target 2 and above compared to 
target

13 Percentage of Council Tax Received in Year -0.5 and worse compared to 
target

-0.001 to -0.4999 compared to 
target

1.499 to 0 compared to target 1.5 and above compared to 
target

14 Percentage NNDR Received in Year -0.5 and worse compared to 
target

-0.001 to -0.4999 compared to 
target

0.999 to 0 compared to target 1 and above compared to 
target

15 Housing Rent Collected in Year -1 and worse compared to 
target

-0.001 to -0.999 compared to 
target

1.299 to 0 compared to target 1.3 and above compared to 
target

16 Internal Audit Recommendations Overdue 11 or more 6-10 Up to 5 0



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/16/11/10 1

 
 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 

 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
24 November 2010 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Management Board 
 
Councillor Brian Markham 
 
N/A 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the Council’s progress against the priorities set out in the Corporate 

Plan. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the contents of the report and considers what actions are necessary, if 

any, to address arising issues. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1. The purpose of this report is to assist Cabinet in monitoring the progress against the 

delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and to identify emerging issues.  
 
3.1.2 The report takes into consideration the progress of key projects being delivered across 

the Council, the 
[...]
vel over the
last 2 consecutive periods.
In the DOT report the last

3 periods are shown, 
along with the last 4 

period values (used to 
calculate the direction of 

travel alerts).

 An efficient, well managed organisation that puts customers at the heart of what we do
 - Exceptions

Please note that if column headers appear with no measures listed below, it means that there are no exceptions to report this month

Page 11 of 12



CP5 DOT monthly measures

Measure ID & Name Jun 10 Jul 10 Aug 10 Sep 10
Jun 10 
to Jul 10 
DoT

Jul 10 to 
Aug 10 
DoT

Aug 10 
to Sep 
10 DoT

Current 
YTD 
Profiled 
Target

Overall 
Performance 
to Date

YTD

 CS13 Percentage of all calls
answered (M)

95.10 % 96.40 % 95.50 % 93.40 % 95.00 % 93.65 %

a) Performance update and actions
Performance reduced slightly this month which was expected. CRM training for Revenues and Benefits enquiries was rolled out this month. The effect on performance is minor and better
than expected. 
 BV008 Percentage of 

invoices for commercial 
goods & serv. paid within 30 
days (M)

96.93 % 95.18 % 94.79 % 69.03 % 96.50 % 91.75 %

a) Performance update and actions
The new Housing system (IBS) went live for the paying of invoices this period and experienced teething problems resulting in a marked drop in performance overall. 

Page 12 of 12


	Agenda
	6 Boot and Shoe Quarter - potential designation of conservation area
	Appendix 1
	Addendum to Cabinet Report

	7 BME Housing Strategy 2010-2013
	Appendix 1

	8a Finance Monitoring Dashboard  to the End of September 2010
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3a
	Appednix 3b
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8b Corporate Plan Progress report - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 24 November 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 24 November 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B. Hoare (Chair); Councillor P. D. Varnsverry (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Beardsworth, Church, Crake, B. Markham and Perkins 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on the 3rd November and the 10th November 2010 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair as correct records.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Clarke declared a Personal Interest in Item 6 – Proposed Boot and Shoe Quarter 
Conservation Area, as a property owner within two of the proposed conservation area 
boundaries.  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none  
 

6. BOOT AND SHOE QUARTER - POTENTIAL DESIGNATION OF CONSERVATION 
AREA 

Councillor Clarke, welcomed the establishment of a conservation area in order to reflect the 
heritage of the Borough. He commented that the Spring Boroughs area was the traditional 
shoe making area although most of this heritage had been demolished. The report was 
about preserving the shoe making heritage of the industrial age. He emphasised that 
designation would not of itself bring about improvements to the local environment of the 
Mounts and highlighted issues concerning street cleaning, drain and gully clearing, the 
increase in HIMOs and the need to protect existing green spaces. 
 
Councillor Mildren commented that no resources were available to make improvements: 
growth bids would need to be made as part of future budgets.  Green spaces especially 
within the town centre area needed to be preserved where they existed. 
 
Councillor Flavell asked why the Ward Councillors had not been consulted about the report. 
She commented that whilst WNDC were aware of the proposed Conservation area, both 
Borough and County Councillors for the areas had not been informed. 
 
Councillor Mason welcomed the report and commented that it was an excellent idea. 
However, she expressed concern that the consultation would not go out widely enough to 
the people of Northampton. She requested that consultation be carried out not just to those 
in the proposed conservation areas but across the Town, as they were pockets of the shoe 
making industry elsewhere that would have a significant meaning for many other residents. 
She expressed a personal preference for Option 2 set out in the report. 
 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 24 November 2010 

Councillor Church, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted a report that sought the 
approval of members to undertake a public consultation on a proposed Boot and Shoe 
Conservation Area. He reported that many people in Northampton valued the Boot and Shoe 
industry and the proposed conservation area would celebrate the history and heritage of this. 
It was not about protecting individual buildings but whole street scene including churches, 
chapels, pubs and houses built in the latter part of the 19th Century. The consultation would 
be on the basis of the three options set out in the report. There would be rights and 
obligations placed on property owners and he hoped that the proposal would attract a great 
deal of interest. Whilst he recognised there was no additional money for the area buildings 
would be protected. He noted the adjacent Racecourse that was already protected. In 
respect of consultation with Ward Councillors he urged them to use the Forward Plan to 
keep themselves informed. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration commented that this report was of a technical 
nature and that consultation, including with Ward Councillors would begin from Cabinet’s 
approval of it. In future Ward Councillors would be given prior notice. In answer to a question 
from Councillor P. D Varnsverry the Director commented that some of the impact on 
residents in a Conservation Area with regard to permitted development rights was set out in 
the Appendix to the report but that more information would be made available as part of the 
consultation. 
 
 
The Chair commented that the proposed designation of a Conservation Area was long 
overdue and would add some protection to the area. If funds became available 
enhancements to the area could be made. The ambition to develop Northampton should 
include the preservation of its heritage. 
 

RESOLVED:  1.  That consultation take place on the three alternative conservation 
area boundaries, as described in the report. 

 
  2.  That the Director of Planning and Regeneration be delegated the 

authority to make any necessary amendments to Appendix 1 of the 
report, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regeneration, prior to starting the consultation process. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 

7. BME HOUSING STRATEGY 2010-2013 

Councillor Clarke addressed the committee and welcomed the report. He commented that 
the needs of the BME community was so varied that a single report was not sufficient: the 
needs of some ethnic minorities differed greatly from others. He welcomed the approach of 
looking at Sharia Law and the ability of Muslims to exercise their ‘Right to Buy’ and the 
dialogue with the Islamic Bank. He disputed some of the figures set out in diagram on page 
16 of the report and commented that there was a need to look at the vulnerability of 
elements of the BME community rather than simply ethnicity. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report that sought to 
approval of the implementation for the BME Housing Strategy 2010-2013 as a replacement 
for the previous strategy from 2007. She explained that this report followed on from that 
submitted to Cabinet in July and was about how the Council delivered its housing services to 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 24 November 2010 

a diverse range of communities. The consultation had attracted many responses. Six 
objectives had been identified. She noted that the tabulation referred to by Councillor Clarke 
was based upon 2001 Census figures. 
 
In answer to a question from Councillor P. D Varnsverry, the Director of Housing stated that 
the 210 residents interviewed were in addition  to the 322 that had returned questionnaires. 
Further information had been forthcoming from community events. The replies to the 
consultation and the responses to them would be placed on the web site. 
 
The Chair noted that the graph on page 16 of the Strategy showed the change in the BME 
population since 2001.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the implementation of the BME Housing Strategy 2010-2013 as a 

replacement for the previous strategy from 2007 be approved.    
 

8. PERFORMANCE 

8.1 FINANCE MONITORING DASHBOARD  TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2010 

Councillor Clarke commented that the questions he had asked at Cabinet on 3 November 
2010 had not been answered and therefore he would repeat them. Further this report 
appeared to contradict that of 3 November. Appendix 3A showed that £400,000 out of a 
budget of £800,000 had been spent on the Cooper Street heating replacement scheme and 
the balance had been moved to Disabled Facilities Grants. He had argued against this on 3 
November suggesting that the balance should be spent on window replacement at the 
Cooper Street flats. The current report appeared to show £400,000 removed from the 
Disabled Facilities Grants budget but it had not reappeared for Cooper Street flats window 
replacement. He queried where this money had gone. Councillor Clarke also queried why 
money was being spent on gym equipment if Leisure Services were shortly to be reformed 
as a Trust. He also asked how much the refitting of the basement of the Guildhall had cost 
and where this was shown in the Capital Programme. 

Councillor Mildren noted the anticipated underspend of the General Fund and queried the 
effects in 2011/12 of underachieving the anticipated savings of £1.1million in Environmental 
and Cultural Services. He noted the expenditure on the PFI project from the HRA and 
queried whether money allocated to Decent Homes would be spent. 

Councillor Perkins, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted a report that set out the 
Council’s overall financial position in respect of the General Fund and HRA Revenue and 
Capital, General Fund savings and efficiency targets, Treasury management and corporate 
income collection and Internal Audit recommendations. He referred to the projected 
underspends on the General Fund and the HRA and the alterations to the Capital 
Programme. In respect of the gym equipment at the leisure centres, the existing leases were 
coming to an end and the Council had the option to purchase this equipment outright. In 
respect of the unachievable savings Management Board had found other ways to make the 
savings from within Environment and Cultural Services. It was difficult to estimate the impact 
of this on future years. Councillor Perkins noted that in respect of Treasury Management 
there had been an issue in respect of IBS invoices had been identified and a solution now 
put in place. He would give Councillor Clarke a written response in respect of the Cooper 
Street flats funding. In terms of the Guildhall basement works, the cost had been met within 
the £200,000 previously allocated from the sale receipt of Cliftonville House. The finance 
costs of PFI had been covered from within the allocation made for it. In terms of Decent 
Homes a number of projects were currently being procured and it was anticipated that the 
capital allocations would be spent. 

Councillor B. Markham noted that the purchase of a digital projector, that would also improve 
Dolby Sound reproduction, for Lings Cinema was most welcome. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 24 November 2010 

The Chair commented that the report reflected the focus of Officers in monitoring the budget 
and he thanked them on Cabinet’s behalf.    

 

RESOLVED:     1. That the forecast position of £410k under spend for  General Fund 
(including debt financing) as at the end of September 2010 be noted. 

 

                          2. That the forecast position of £694k under spend for HRA  fund (including 
recharges) as at the end of September 2010 be noted. 

 

                          3. That the Capital Programme monitoring position as at the end of 
September 2010, including forecast outturns, revenue expenditure funded 
by capital and slippage into 2010-11, and the related funding as set out at 
appendices 3a and 3b to the report, be noted. 

 

                          4. That the position reported on the key financial indicators as at paragraphs 
3.2.1 to 3.2.3 of the report be noted. 

 

                          5. That the following additions to the capital programme 2010-11 be 
approved: 

 

Scheme Reference, 
and Description 

2010-11 
£ 

Future Years 
£ 

Funding Source 

General Fund    
2010-11/GF43 Dell 
PCs and laptops 

23,400 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

2010-11/GF47 
Digital Projector 

11,800 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

2010-11/GF46 
Gym Equipment 

57,097 0 Prudential 
Borrowing 

  
 

8.2 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 

Councillor Clarke referred to page 7 of the Appendix and noted that the meter used to 
measure footfall onto the market square was located by Millets. He commented that this was 
not a measurement of footfall onto the Market Square but only measured the numbers 
passing Millets onto the Market Square. He believed that it would be more useful for the 
Council to be aware of footfall movements across the town centre. 
 
Councillor Mildren commented on the percentage of invoices paid within 30 days and the 
need to help local businesses in the current economic climate. He also noted the reduction in 
the amount of recycled household waste. 
 
Councillor B. Markham, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted a report that set out the 
Council’s progress against the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. He noted that four of 
the five corporate targets were being fully met and the remaining one was amber. Steady 
improvements were being made. In terms of footfall on the Market Square it had been a 
condition of the funding for the fountain and lighting scheme that footfall be measured using 
the meter at Millets. Footfall across other parts of the Town Centre were measured and 
reported to the Town Centre Partnership Board. Councillor Markham referred to page 3 of 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 24 November 2010 

the Appendix and the payment of invoices and agreed with Councillor Mildren that the 
Council should be helping local businesses. This was improving. He also referred to page 5 
of the Appendix  and the number of people that had been helped to avoid being made 
homeless and congratulated the Housing Directorate. Councillor Markham also referred to 
page 8 of the Appendix and the success of the Museums service in achieving “Best Special 
Project” in the East Midlands Inspiration Awards for an exhibition called “Strut!” produced in 
partnership with young people from the Daventry Springboard Centre. 
 
The Chair commented that this was an important monitoring report and that the number of 
red indicators was reducing. Some situations were irresolvable, for example, a dry summer 
led to less grass being available for recycling. This situation could not be recovered outside 
of the growing season.      
 
  
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted.   
 

The meeting concluded at 19.05 hours. 
 
 


